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Notes:

# Data for 2010 repeated ## Sanctioned date for 2010 used
NA: Not available

1 Ome per each Primary Health Centre and Community Health Centre
* Surplus all India figures for vacancy and shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy
and shortfall ignoring surplus in some States/UTs

2 For calculating the overall percentages of vacancy and shortfall, the States UTs for

which manpower position is not available, may be excloded.
Uneven distribution of health professionals in rural areas

2408. DR. NAIMA A. HEPTULLA:
DR. KVP. RAMACHANDRA RAO:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

{a) whether uneven distribution of health professionals has been an
impediment for effective delivery of healthcare services in the rural areas of the

country;
{(b) if so, the details thereof;

{c) the availability of health professionals in the rural areas along with their

requirement; State/UT-wise;

{d) whether Government has drawn any action plan to meet the required

number of health professionals in the rural areas of the country; and

{e) 1if so, the steps taken/proposed to be taken by Government in this

regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRI A.H. KHAN CHOUDHURY): (a) Uneven distribution of health
professionals in rural areas is a constraint in providing effective and comprehensive

healthcare delivery in rural areas.

(b) State-wise estimates of availability of doctors and nurses in urban and
rural areas as per HRH Technical Report, 2008 (By Krishna DD. Rao and others) are

given in Statement-1 and 1T (See below).
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{¢) As per Rural Health Statistics in India, 2011, the State/UT wise
statement showing the shortfall, requirement and availability of health professionals
in rural areas is given in the statement IIT and for statements from IV to IX. [Referred

to the Statements Appended to the Answer to SQ/USQ No. 2407 (Part a)].

{d) and (e) Public Health is a state subject. Financial support is provided to
States under National Rural Health Mission (NRHM) to strengthen the health
system including engagement of doctors and paramedics on contractual basis based
on the requirement proposed by the States in their annual Programme
Implementation Plans. Further, support is also being provided under NRHM for
multi-skilling of doctors to overcome the shortage of specialists, provision of
incentives to serve in rural areas, mainstreaming of AYUSH, improved

accommodation arrangements in rural areas efc.

To increase the availability of doctors, several initiatives have been taken (o
rationalize the norms in medical education, such as, relaxation in land requirements,
bed sirength, increase in ceiling for maximum intake for undergraduates,
enhancement of teacher-student ratio in PG etc which has resulted in substantial
increase in number of undergraduate and post graduate seats. Government has also
approved setting up of ANM/GNM Schools in different States besides setting up of

Institutes of Paramedical Sciences at National and regional levels.

Further, in order to incentivise the doctors working in remote and difficult
areas, the Medical Council of India with the previous approval of Central
Government has also amended the Post Graduate Medical Education Regulations,

2000 to provide—

) 50% reservation in Post Graduate Diploma Courses for Medical Officers
in the Government service who have served for at least three years in

remote and difficult areas; and

{il) Incentive at the rate of 10% of the marks obtained for each year in
service in remote or difficult areas upto the maximum of 30% of the
marks obtained in the entrance test for admissions in Post Graduate

Medical Courses.
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Statement-1

Unstarred Questions

Doctor Dengsity (Per 10000 Population) By State and Area

State/UT Total Rural Urban

NSSO  Census  NSSO Census NSSO  Census
India 428 607 242 328 9.12 1334
Andhra Pradesh 452 7.84 387 541 6.3 1436
Arunachal Pradesh 197 017 062 153 733 9.63
Assam (16 283 17 137 011 12.89
Bihar 206 396 202 2.86 238 1331
Chhattisgarh 259 409 1.56 269 667 9.67
Delhi 153 1503 0 832 Lo4 1553
Goa 633 1099 0 443 1271 1755
Gujarat 3.89 44 159 135 774 952
Haryana 402 821 3.68 531 4.86 1532
Himachal Pradesh 557 596 4.54 391 1933 24.96
Jammu and Kashmir 1.81 6.77 1.7 207 214 21.03
Jharkhand 423 394 091 245 1585 9.12
Karnataka 758 732 363 3.02 15.19 1568
Kerala 445 6.28 203 329 11.29 14.8
Madhya Pradesh 268 4.89 2.83 247 22 1154
Maharashtra 7.09 7.88 261 342 13.19 1395
Manipur 191 4.54 092 203 509 1255
Meghalaya 1.12 251 (38 (.58 421 1049
Mizoram 047 532 0 192 0935 8.78
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1 2 3 e 3 6 7
Nagaland 20 337 L16 2.1 6.27 9.33
Odisha 048 2.69 .56 1.29 0 10.68
Punjab 6.57 11.14 557 6.53 8.51 20,08
Rajasthan 508 397 222 1.81 14.26 11.03
Sikkim 166 749 149 507 293 26.63
Tamil Nadu 9.07 6.00 3.16 1.73 16.63 11.66
Tripura L5 321 047 135 381 12.16
Uttar Pradesh 376 6.4 2.63 3.94 8.06 14.05
Uttarakhand 4.19 74 1.29 4.86 12.64 14.78
West Bengal 3.16 7.07 19 501 6.38 12.37
Andman and Nicobar Islands  0.00 7.59 0 5.14 0 125
Chandigarh 1403 2317 9.97 4.8 1448 2521
Dadar and Nagar Haveli 0.00 2.7 0 L.01 0 8.43
Daman and Din 0.00 495 0 232 0 9.33
Lakshadweep 13.64 34 21.27 4.58 0 5.89
Puducherry 7.83 106 2379 248 0 14.62

Seurce: National sample Survey Organisation 2004-05; Census of India 2001; Central Burean

of health Intelligence 2005

Statemeni-I1

Nurse density (Per 10,000 populations) by State and Area

State/UT

Total

NSSO Census

Rural
INC NSSO Census NSSO Census

Urban

2

3

4 3

6

7

8

INDIA

7.09

7.39

1277 427

4.13

1442

15.88
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L 2 3 4 3 6 7 8
Andhra Pradesh 1148 754 2253 842 441 1971 1598
Arunachal 610 1792 - 379 1272 733 3846
Assam 393 618 750 080 420 2551 1984
Bihar 273 280 186 246 171 505 1215
Chhattisgarh 901 374 012 757 333 1472 1335
Delhi 834 1580 184 000 840 8% 1636
Goa 3464 1972 - 6129 1673 7599 2271
Guiarat 283 595 2244 108 278 578 1126
Haryana 958 452 1286 1072 234 6.78 9.88
Himachal Pradesh 821 97 2711 7l6 683 1801 3697
Jammu and Kashmir 222 629 - 242 47 162 1106
Jharkhand 044 623 001 041 287 051 1796
Karnataka 198 820 1942 269 346 060 1767
Kerala 1808 1916  31.87 1565 1810, 2502 2219
Madhya Pradesh 764 579 1777 231 288 2229 1382
Maharashtra 973 1106 1040 474 458 1652 1987
Manipur 387 1232 - 246 886 840 2338
Meghalaya 1168 919 - 227 433 5057 2847
Mizoram 1020 1184 2871 516 519 1533 1864
Nagaland 1245 1730 - 396 1393 5227 3309
Odisha 672 1284 1957 441 1181 1985 1872
Punjab 993 779 2442 1113 496 759 1332
Rajasthan 761 493 038 474 268 3976 1237
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1 2 3 4 3 6 7 8
Sikkim 1221 1411 - 1340 1137 279 3603
Tamil Nadu 327 1043 3424 077 3538 647 1691
Tripura 985 913 494 1044 591 702 24068
Uttar Pradesh 402 276 257 286 147 9.20 7.70
Uttaranchal 1210 627 - 367 431 3077 119
West Bengal 779 1044 1303 446 510 1634 2415
Andman and Nicobar Islands 2881 1743 - 2863 1599 2924 2031
Chandigarh 1943 2446 - Qoo 810 2159 2827
Dadra and Nagar Haveli 000 562 - D00 406 000 1092
Daman and Din Qoo 977 - Qoo 473 000 1818
Lakshadweep 0.0 1964 - 000 2062 1818 1863
Puducherry 264 2939 - oo 137 394 3711

Source: National Sample Survey Organization 2004-05; Census of India 2001; Indian
Nursing Council (INC) 2005

Note: For Data from INC

Assam = Assam + Arunachal Pradesh + Manipur + Meghalaya + Nagaland
Maharashira = Maharashtra + Goa

Punjab = Ponjab + T and K

Tamil Nadu = Tamil Nadn + Andaman and Nicobar Islands + Puducherry

SN o

West Bengal = West Bengal+Sikkim
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Statement-I1T

Unstarred Questions

General Duty Medical Officers (GDMOs)-Allopathic at CHCs

SLNo. State/UT (As on March, 2011)
Sanctioned In Position
[3] [P]
1 2 ! 4
1. Andhra Pradesh 830 650
2 Arunachal Pradesh NA 108
3. Assam NA 391
4. Bihar NA 451
3. Chhattisgarh 592 276
6. Goa 21 20
7. Gujarat 686 571
8. Haryana 453 258
9. Himachal Pradesh 282 260
10, Jammu and Kashmir 539 318
11, Tharkhand# 1681 1833
12.  Karnataka## 253 240
13 Kerala 224 264
14, Madhya Pradesh o909 678
15.  Maharashtra 722 584
16.  Manipur 107 83
17.  Meghalaya 78 86
18, Mizoram NA 10
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1 2 3 4
19.  Nagaland 12 36
200 Odisha 367 316
21. Punjab 174 147
22, Rajasthan 998 903
23, Sikkim NA 3
24, Tamil Nadu 1926 1638
25, Tripura NA 36
26, Uttarakhand 35 48
27, Uttar Pradesh# 161 167
28.  West Bengal 1435 1353
29.  Andman and Nicobar Islands 21 13
30. Chandigarh 6 6
51, Dadra and Nagar Haveli NA 6
32. Daman and Diu 4 4
33.  Delhi 0 0
3. Lakshadweep 2 14
35.  Puducherry 21 21

Torar? 12631 11798

Notes:

# Data for 2010 repeated

## Sanctioned data for 2010 used
NA: Not Available

2. For calculating the overall percentages of vacancy and shortfall, the States/UTs for

which manpower position is not available, may be excluded



